## **TOWN OF DUCK LAKE BYLAW NO. 2021-12**

## A BYLAW OF THE TOWN OF DUCK LAKE IN THE PROVINCE OF SASKATCHEWAN TO SET FEES FOR THE PICKUP OF WASTE AND RECYCLE MANAGEMENT MATERIAL

WITHIN THE MUNICIPALITY In accordance with Section 8(1)(i) of *The Municipalities Act*, the Council of the Town of Duck Lake in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows: 1. For the purpose of this bylaw, the expression "municipality" shall mean the Town of Duck Lake. 2. The municipality shall set fees for the pickup of Waste and Recycle Management within the municipality. 3. The fees mentioned in Section 2 shall be known as the Waste and Recycle Management fee. 4. Council of the Town of Duck Lake shall amend the disposal management fee from time to time as needed. 5. The Waste and Recycle Management Fee shall be set as follows: a) Recycle Disposal Fee-\$6.00 per cart per month. b) Waste Disposal Fee- \$14.00 per cart per month. 6. The Waste and Recycle Management fees shall be billed monthly on the water and sewer utility billing and is due when rendered. 7. This bylaw shall come into effect on July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021. 8. Bylaw # 2014-10 is hereby repealed. Introduced and read a FIRST time this 9th<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021. Read a SECOND time this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021. Read a THIRD time and adopted this 9<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2021. MAYOR- Donna Piche (SEAL)

CAO- Michelle Zurakowki